RECSRDS

OF

SOME OF THE DESCENDANTS

OF

RICHARD HULL,

NEW HAVEN, 1639-1662.

COMPILED BY

SAMUEL C. CLARKE.

BOSTON :

PRINTED BY DAVID CLAPP & SON.
1869.






HULLS OF NEW ENGLAND.

' F1vE persons of this name are to be
| 7 ,47‘7{/&7,{ %Z‘@ found inpthe early history of New Eng-

‘ land, who are supposed to have been
brothers: John, George, Richard, Joseph and Robert Hull.

John Hull was admitted freeman by the General Court of
Massachusetts, August 7, 1632. He was Captain of an artillery
company, and died at Newbury, February, 1670.

George Hull, of Dorchester, was admitted freeman March 4,
1633. He was Representative to the General Court in 1634,
and afterwards removed to Conhecticut.

Richard Hull was made freeman in April, 1634. He removed
to New Haven, Connecticut, in 1639.* His son John was bap-
tized in 1640, and removed to Derby, which town he represented
in General Assembly. Afterwards removed to Wallingford,
where he was known as Dr. John Hull, and owned a mile square
of land. Two of his sons, John and Joseph, remained in Derby,
and from Joseph descended General William Hull, and Commo-
dore Isaac Hull.

Joseph Hull, of Hingham, was admitted freeman in 1635. He
was Representative to General Court of Massachusetts in 1638
and 1639. The town of Hull, formerly Nantasket, was named
for this Joseph, according to Savage. |

Robert Hull, blacksmith, of Boston, was admitted freeman in
1637. He died July 28, 1666. His son John, or as Sewall’s
- Diary says, grandson, was made freeman in 1649, and was a
~ goldsmith, and a highly respected citizen of Boston. His chil-
dren all died young, except Hannah, who married Samuel Sewall,
Chief Justice of the Province in 1676. John Hull became

‘reasurer and Master of the Mint in 1652, and left a large estate

* ¢ Aug, 28, 1637. Richard Hull, ca,rpenter; may sell his house and ground near
ohn Galloppe to Philip Sherman of Roxbury.”—Draeke’s History of Boston, p. 234.



4 DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL.

when he died in 1683. There is a tradition that when "
daughter Hannah was married to Judge Sewall, Mr. Hull p
her on a scale and balanced her with silver coin for her dowry

Arys of Jory Hurr, of London, 1616.
Sable a chevron, between 3 Talbots heads erased, argent.

Azrums of the HuLLs of Devon, England.
Gules a chevron, between 3 Talbots heads erased, argent.
Crest. A Talbots head erased, argent.

1. RICHARD HULL, freeman in Mass. 1634. Removed t
New Haven, 1639. Representative to General Assembly. Hi
will is dated Aungust 21, 1662. Died September, 1662.

CHILDREN, SECOND GENERATION.

I. Jonn, b. 1640. |

II. Hanvam, b. 1642; m. Edward Dorman.
III. Jeremiam, b. 1644.

IV. Mary, b. m. John Jackson.

Cri> WO

2. JOHN HULL, born 1640, in New Haven; married Mary
Removed to Derby, which town he represented in General
Assembly. Afterwards went to Wallingford, where he was
known as Dr. John Hull, and was a large holder of land granted
to him by the General Assembly, probably for services rendered
as Surgeon in King Philip’s war, 1675-6. According to Hull
family papers, he died December 6, 1711, aged T1.

CHILDREN, THIRD GENERATION.

1. JOSEPH, b. 1662 ; remained in Derby. 6
II.  Samusr, b. 1663; “ “ T
III.  Mary, = b. 1664; m. Joseph Prindle. 8
IV. Jonx, b. 1665 ; remained in Derby. 9
V.  Bexjamiy, b. 1667 ; moved to Wallingford. 10
VI. Ricmarp, b. 1678; ¢ ¢ 11
VII. Jeremiam, b. 1679;  « ¢ 12
VIII. Axprew, b. 1685; ¢ ¢ 13

6. JOSEPH HULL, of Derby, born 1662; married Mary
Nichols, January 20, 1691. There is a deed extant to tk*
Joseph Hull, from his brother John, dated January 8, 1753, fc
four acres of land in Derby, “ at a place called Quas Plain;” cor
sideration, 500 pounds. Joscph Hull died in 1744, aged 82.



DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD. HULL. 5

CHILDREN, FOURTH GENERATION.

1. SamuEL, b. 1692. 14
II.  Josepr, b. 1694. 15
III. CauEs, b. 1695. 16
IV. Axprew, b. 1697. 17
V.  Mary, b. 1699. 18
VI. Saranm, b. 1701. 19
VII. Asiwsam, b. 1703. 20
VIII. Narman, b. 1709. 21

15. JOSEPH HULL, 24, of Derby, born 1694; married, in
1125, Sarah He was a farmer, and member of the General
Assembly for many years. There is a deed extant from this
Joseph to his son Joseph, dated August 30, 1732, giving him
“by way of portion,” seventy-five acres of land in Derby.

CHILDREN, FIFTH GENERATION.

I.  Saram, b. Sept. T, 17126 ; m. Rev. Dr. Mansﬁeld of Derby. 22
I1. JOSEPH,b Feb 18, 1728. 23
II1. Euzaserm, b. Nov. 18, 1731 d. Aprll 16, 1738. 24

23. JOSEPH HULL, 3d, of Derby, born 1728 ; was a farmer.
He married Eliza Clark, of Lyme Centre, in 1749. She is said
to have been the daughter of William Clark, who was a descen-
dant of Thomas Clarke the Pilgrim, and had five other daughters
and two sons.* Joseph Hull died in 1775. His wife survived
him many years, and had three other husbands, the last of whom
was named Masters.

CHILDREN, SIXTH GENERATION.

I JoseeH, b. 1750. 25
I1. Sayven, b. 1751, 26
IIT.  Isaac, . b. 1752; a farmer, rem’d to Canada. 27
1V.  Wmuay, b. 1753. 28
V. Lev, b. 1754 ; d. young. 29
VI. Euza, b. 1'756. 30
VII. Davip, b. 1764. - 31
VIII. SARAH, b. 1%66. 32
¥ Wﬂlnm and Hannah Clark went from Lyme to Derby, 1735. Children :
‘William, Susan, m. YVhltney.
Sheldon. : ,  m. Curtis.
Eiiza, m. Joseph Hull. ,  m. McNeil.

Lucy, m. Smith. —, m. Watrous.



6 DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL.

JOSEPH HULL, 4th, of Derby, born 1750. He entered
the army in 1776 as Lieut. of Artillery, and was made prisoner
at the capture of Fort Washington ; was exchanged in 1778.- In
1779, he commanded a flotilla in Loncr Tsland Sound. With
twenty men in a small sloop, he took, by boardmg, an armed
schooner off Derby.

CHILDREN, SEVENTH GENERATION.

I. Isaac, b. March 9, 1775. 33

I1I.  Josepm, b. 1771. 34

ITI. Lz, b. 1775. ' 35
IV. Daxier, b. 1784; d. at Natchez, Miss., in 1817,

unmarried. | 36

V. Wiy, b. 1781 ; d. in New York, 1812. 37

- VI. He~xry, Db. 1788; d.in Huntington, 1833. - 38
VII. Crartes, b. 1792 ; m. Lavinia Mann, of New York.

Died in 1829, without issue. 39

26. SAMUEL HULL, born 1751, second son of Joseph 3d;
was a Lieut. of Infantry in the Revolutionary army.

- CHILDREN, SEVENTH GENERATION.

I. Ewmvry, m. Bassett, of Derby. « 40
1I. Hagrrier. - 41
1I1. Eriza, m. Waller, of Georgia. 42
IV. WiLLiaum, 43

27. ISAAC HULL, son of Joseph Hull 3d, of Derby, born
1752 ; married Martha Clark, removed to Canada about 1804.
When the war of 1812 broke out, refusing to take the oath of
allegiance to the British Crown, he was placed in confinement.
In 1813, he removed to Maumee City, Ohio, and died in Munroe,
Michigan, in 1829, aged 77. His wife died in 1817, aged 64.

CHILDREN ,‘ SEVENTH GENERATION.

1. Davip, b. 1771 ; Capt. in U. S. A.; d. at Fort Defiance,
Ohio, 1836. 44

II.  Isaac, b. 1778; d. in infancy.

III.  WiLuay, b.

IV. Sawry, b. ——; m. Dr. Parker, of Mumoe, Michigan,
had Samuel Parker. 45
V.  Lucy, b. 1792 ; d. unmarried in 1858. - 46

VI. Axx Euza, b. 1794 ; m. Horatio Conant, of Maumee
City ; d. 1828, ' 47



DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL. T

\II le,b 1’198 Lieut. in U. S. A.; Aidto General Har-

rison ; killed by Indians, 1817 ' 48
VIl Isuc,b 1801 ; m. Chloe Spofford, 1827 had J. S. Hull,

and W. R. Hnll Isaac Hull d.in 1864 49
IN  Arnmea, b. 1803 ; m. R. H. Forsyth, of Maumee, 1819. 60
5. JoserH, b. 1807 ; d. 1831, unmarried. 51

23, WILLIAM HULL, son of Joseph 3d, of Derby, born
Jon 24, 1763. Yale Co]lege 1772. Taught school, and after-
wut-3 studied law at Litchfield, and was admitted to the bar in
17%5. In April of that year he was chiosen Captain of the first
cowpany raised in Derby, and marched with Gol Webb’s Regt.
to «’ambridge, where he took part in the siege of Boston. He
wa: 2 Major in the 8th Massachusetts regiment in 1777, Lieut.
~aoiouel in 1779, and Assistant Inspector of the army under
Sarua Steuben. He was in the battles of Long Island, White
t fsin3, Trenton, Princeton, Ticonderoga, Stillwater, Saratogsa,
i srmouth and Stony Point. He commanded a successful
«.itior. against Morrisania, for which he received the thanks of
"&V--.ssi;ington and of Congress. When the army was disbanded at

ha -::080 of the war, Colonel Hull was selected by Washmgton
as ‘ue Lieut. Golonel of the one regiment of Infantry retained in
the scrvice, and was stationed at West Point, 17834

iu 1786 he retired from the service, and enga.ged in the prac-
tice of law at Newton, Mass., where he had married a few years
toora,  In January, 1787, he acted as volunteer Aid to General
Yiucoln in the suppression of Shay’s Rebellion. In 1793 he was
appa;nted a Commissioner to make a treaty with the Indians in
tl.; Northwest. In 1798, Colonel Hull visited England and
Sirunce, and witnessed in Paris part of the First Revolution.
Q= %is return he was appointed by the Governor of Mass.,
Juilzo of the Court of Common Pleas, for Middlesex County, and
was clected Major General of the third Division of the Mass.
*-f Hitia, He was Senator in the State Legislature from 1798 to

.. when he resigned on being appointed by Thomas Jefferson
i ne Governor of Michigan Territory.

1% 1en he removed with his family to Detroit, his route was by
%3y of the Mohawk river and Oswego, up Lake Ontario in &
boa to Buffalo, and thence to Detroit in a Schooner, which made

-+ional trips between those villages. Being in Buffalo in
1 (%, on his way to Boston, he writes to his friends there that
0 ahall travel from Buﬂ'alo fo Boston with his own horses, and
swpoAa to do it in three weeks time. Such was the State of
v York at that period.



8 DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL.

In February, 1812, war then being imminent, the Indians were
becoming hostile, and twelve hundred Ohio volunteers, with three
hundred men of the 4th United States Infantry, were ordered to
Detroit, then the Western frontier post. Governor Hull being
then in Washington, was asked to accept the command of these
troops, which he declined, but the officer appointed being taken
sick, Governor Hull consented to lead the troops to Detroit with
the sole object of protecting the inhabitants of the Territory
against the Indians. Governor Hull opened a road through the
wilderness, two hundred miles to Detroit, and when he arrived
was ordered to invade Canada, with a force wholly inadequate
and without the support of any naval power whatever, though he
had insisted upon its necessity, and had the pledge of the Govern-
ment that he should be so supported. The campaign was a
failure, Detroit was lost, and Governor Hull was held accoun-
table for disasters which were caused by others. For a more
full account of these transactions, see:
1. Report oF TrIiAL oF GENERAL HuLn, at Albany, 1814.
Published by Eastburn, Kirk & Co., New York, 1814.

2. MeMOIRS OF THE CampAIGN oF 1812, by William Hull.
Published by True & Greene, Boston, 1824.

3. MiLitarY AND CiviL LiFe oF GENERAL HuLL, by his daugh-
ter, Mrs. Campbell, and his grandson, James F. Clarke.
New York, D. Appleton & Co., 1848. |

It was not until 1824 that General Hull was able to procure
from the War Department, copies of documents necessary for his
vindication. He then published “ Memoirs of the Campaign of
1812,” which, wherever it was read, had the effect of changing
public opinion, formed as it had been from the statements of
Government editors, and military men who, like Lewis Cass, had
risen on the downfall of General Hull. In 1825, a public dinner
was given to General Hull by leading men of Boston, to express
their sympathy with him. The same year he visited his native
town, Derby, where he was received with marked attention, but
the fatigues of the journey brought on an illness, which proved
fatal. He died Nov. 25, 1825, a0°ed T2 years.

William Hull marrled in 1 181 Sarah, only daughter of Hon.
Abraham Fuller, of Newton, who survwed him less than a year.
She died AuguSt 21, 1826, aged 67.

CHILDREN, SEVENTH GENERATION.

1. Saram, b. Jan. 20, 1783. 52
II. . Eniza, b. Jan. 22, 1784. 03



DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL. 9

ITI.  ABramay Furier, b. March 8, 1786 ; Harvard
College 1805 ; studied law ; in 1811 was ap-
pointed Capt. in 9th Infantry U. S. A., and
was killed at the battle of Lundy’s Lane, July

25, 1814, aged 28. | 54
IV.  Axx Bixxey, b. June 19, 1787, 55
V. Magia, b. June 7, 1788. 56
VI.  ReBrcca Parger, b. Feb. 7, 1790. 57
VII. Cirounxe, b. April 30, 1793. 58
VIII. Juua Krox, b. 1795. 59

30. ELIZA HULL, daughter of Joseph Hull 3d, of Derby,
born 1756 ; married Smitrh, of that town.

CHILDREN, SEVENTH GENERATION.

I. Isaac Syira. 60
II.  JosepH SuiTH. 61
III. Davio Swirs. 62
IV. WirLiam Suirs. 63
V. Svsax SwtH. 64
VI. Evuza Syirs. 65
VII. Haxnag SuirH. - 66

31. DAVID HULL, son of Joseph Hull 3d, born 1764.
Yale College 1782. Studied medicine with Dr. William Eustis,
of Boston, living at the.time with his brother William, at Newton.
He married the daughter of Andrew Eliot, D.D., of Boston, Nov.
10, 1789, and settled in Fairfield, Conn., where he died in 1834,
aged 0. |

CHILDREN, SEVENTH GENERATION.

I. Eumza. 67
11. Susaw, m. in 182%, John C. Sanford, merchant, of
New York; and had : 68

1. SusanN EuizaBerE SANFORD, b. 1829. She m. June
, 16, 1853, Theodore Salter, of New York ; had :
1. JoEN SaNFORD SALTER, b. March 9, 1854.

32. SARAH HULL, daughter of Joseph Hull 3d, of Derby;
married Gillet, of Derby.

CHILDREN, SEVENTH GENERATION.

I. Davip GiLLET. 69
II. WirtiaM GILLET. 70
I11. AvrrED GILLET. 1



10 DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL.

33. ISAAC HULL, son of Joseph Hull 4th, of Derby, born
March, 1773. When a boy he was sent by his father to his uncle
William in Newton, who adopted him and sent him to school.
Having a great fondness for the sea, Isaac went at an early age
as a cabin boy,and in a few years rose to the command of a ship.
In 1798 he entered the Navy as Lieutenant. In 1800, he was
first Lieutenant of the Frigate Constitution, and his first exploit
was leading a party which cut out a French letter-of-marque
from under the guns of a battery in Port Platte, St. Domingo.
He was in 1802-5 in command of the Schooner Nautilus and
Brig Argus, in the squadrons of Preble and Barron, at the attacks
on Tripoli, and in the latter vessel he assisted General Haton at
the capture of Derne. In 1806, he was made Captain. In 1812,
being in command of the Frigate Constitution, he made a very
skilful escape after a chase of three days, from a heavy British
squadron on the American coast, which has become famous in
naval history for the seamanship displayed therein. In August
of the same year he met one of the same ships which had chased
him in July, the Frigate Guerriere, Capt. Dacres, and took her,
after a sharp conflict of thirty minutes, out of which the American
ship came almost unhurt, while the Guerriere lost all her masts,
and was left a wreck on the water, with the loss of seventy-eight
men killed and wounded, while Capt. Hull reported a loss of
fourteen. The result of this first sea-fight of the war caused
great excitement on both sides of the ocean. '

Captain Hull was afterwards in command of various squadrons
in different seas, and of the Charlestown and Philadelphia Navy
Yards. He married, in 1813, Anna Hart, of Saybrook, Conn.
Died February, 1843, without issue. -

Cooper, in his Naval History, says of Captain Hull, that “his
dexterity in handling a ship under canvass was ever remarkable.
In this particular he was one of the most skilful seamen of his

time, as he was also remarkable for coolness in moments of
hazard.”

52. SARAH HULL, eldest daughter of William Hull, born
1783 ; married, Angust 26, 1802, John McKesson, lawyer, of
New York. He was born in Adams County, Pennsylvania, 1772.

She died February 26, 1810, aged 27. He died June, 1829,
aged 57. | |



DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL. 11

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

I. Wmuam H. McKEessox, b. Jan. 14, 1803 ; d. young. 72
II. Wuax Hunn McKesson, b, May 5, 1805; d. in 1837. 73
III. Jomxy McKEsson, b. Feb. 22, 1807. | 4
IV. Georee Crintron McKEssow, b. Jan. 24, 1809 ; d. April

27, 1851. 5

53. BLIZA HULL, second daughter of William Hull, born
1784 ; married, Margh 13, 1805, Isaac McLellan, of Portland,
merchant. He died in Boston, Sept. 13, 1849, aged 81. She
died in New York, Oct. 20, 1864, aged 80.

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

1. Isaac McLeLLaw, Jr., b. May 21, 1806 ; Bowdoein Col-
lege 1826 ; a lawyer and author ; published a volume

' of poems, 1843. 16

II. Wiuiax Hown MeLErnax, b. Dec. 6, 1807 ; merchant. 77

IITI. Hewsry B. McLeLuax, b. Sept. 16, 1809 ; Harvard Col-
lege 1829 ; studied Divinity ; d. in 1833, aged 24. 78

IV. Pargman McLeLan, b. 1811 ; d. in infancy. "9
V.  James A. McLeLuax, b. March 5, 1813; d. in California,
‘ Dec. 31, 1849. 80
VI. Mary Euizasers McLeLrax, b. May 3, 1815. 81

VII. Fraxcis M. McLeLLax, b. Jan. 21, 1817 ; Harvard Col-
lege 1837 ; a physician ; Surgeon U. S. Volunteers ;
d. in Virginia, 1863. 82
VIII. Saram A. F. McLzeLrav, b. Sept. 18, 1820. 83

55. ANN BINNEY HULL, daughter of William Hull, born
1787; married, at Detroit, 1808, Capt. H. H. Hickman, United
States Army. She died in Richmond, Va., December 26, 1846,
aged 59. |

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

I. Ax~a Maria Cawesern HickMaw, b, at Detroit, July 23,
1809. 84
II. Saram Loursa Hicgman, b. at Detroit, June 19, 1811. 85

56. MARIA HULL, daughter of William Hull, born 178&:
married, in 1815, Edward Fenwick Campbell, of Augusta, Ge.
He was a planter, born 1786 ; Harvard College 1814.

She died in Augusta, Ga., May 24, 1845, aged 57.

He died in Savannah, Ga., Sept. 28, 1861, aged T5.



12 DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL.

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

I.  Saram Huin CawepBerr, b. 1817. 86
II. Epwarp F. CaMPBELL, b. 1819." 87
IIT. Saram Fexwick CavpBerr, b. 1823; m.dJ.R.Sims,

of Georgia. ‘. 88
IV. Marra CampprLL, b. 1827 ; m. Wm. Montgomery,

of Georgia. 89

Also three ehildren who died in infancy.

57. REBECCA PARKER HULL, daughter of William Hull,
born 1790 ; married, May 18, 1805, Samuel Clarke, of Newton,
Mass. He died in Newton, Nov. 12, 1830, aged 51. She died
in Boston, May 25, 1865, aged T5.

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

1. SamueL C. CLarxs, b. Feb. 27, 1806. ' 90
II. Saram Axx CLARKE, b. Jan. 21, 1808. 91
IIT. Jaues Freemax Crarge, b. April 4, 1810. 92
IV. Wirttayx Hown Crarge, b, Sept. 25, 1812, 93
V. Asramaym Forrer Crargg, b. Oct. 25, 1814, 94
VI. Troumas Curmis Crarer, b. Sept. 26, 1827. 95

58. CAROLINE HULL, daughter of William Hull, born
1793 ; married, March 25, 1819, Rufus K. Page, merchant, of
Hallowell, Me. She died, August 22, 1825, aged 32.

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

I.  Wuuay Rorus Pace, b. March 17, 1820 ; He settled
in Constantinople as a merchant, and married a

Greek lady there. 96
II. Joux Oprix Pace, b. June 15, 1822, 97
III. Saram Hori Pags, b. 1824. 98

99. JULIA KNOX HULL, youngest daughter of William
Hull, born 1795 ; married, Sept. 12, 1825, Joseph Wheeler, of
Augusta, Georgia, merchant.

She died June 26, 1842, aged 47.

He died March 24, 1866, aged 79.

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

1. Lucy Josepmive WaHEELER, b. Jan. 5, 1830. 99
II. Saram Lovisa WareLer, b. Oct. 25, 1832. 100
III. Wittiay Hure Waeerer, b. Oct. 15, 1834; d. Dec.

26, 1861, aged 21. 101

IV. Joserr WaEELER, b. Sept. 10, 1836. - 102



DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL. 13

34. JOSEPH HULL, 5th, of Derby, born 1771; married
Susan Barton, 1800. Studied medicine with his uncle Dr. David
Haull, of Fairfield, and settled in the State of New York. He
died in 1810. o

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

I. Joseem B., b. 1801 ; Capt. U. S. Navy ; m. Amelia
Hart, 1839; has one daughter, Amelia Josepha

Florence. 103
1I. Ewuza, d. 1859, unmarried. 104
III. Saram Axwy, m. Ira Ufford, of Derby, 1834 ; d. 1845. 105

- 35. LEVI HULL, son of Joseph 4th, of Derby, born 1775;
married Mary Wheeler, 1811. Died Jan. 23, 1848.

CHILDREN, EIGHTH GENERATION.

I. Marvy Avecusta, m. F. A. Platt, 1851. Children: Fred.

A. Platt, Isaac Hull Platt and Mary Augusta Platt. 106
II. Saram Lucy W., married P. S. Galpin, 1851. 107
III. WirLiax FrepERICE, d. Aug. 1, 1833. 108

4. JOHN McKESSON, son of John, born 1807, is a drug-
gist in New York; married, in 1835, Maria Lefferts, of Bedford,
Long Island.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. Erizaere DororaEs McKEssox, b. Oct. 14, 1837;

m. H. N. Camp, Oct. 12, 1854. 109
II. Maria Axeria McKessox, b. March 21, 1838 ; m.

J. H. Herrick, Nov. 10, 1859. 110
III.  Jomx McKessox, b. April 23, 1840; m. Leila S.

Forbes, 1866. 111
IV. Careeriye Axy McKessox, b. Feb. 3, 1842; m.

John L. Kirkland, 1865. 112
V.  Isaseira Mamsmaun McKesson, b. July 5, 1843. 113
VI. Mary Avcusta McKEessox, b. June T, 1845. 114
VII. Eriiza Georeiaxa McKEessoy, b. April 15, 1847, 115
VIII. GeoreE CrixtoNn McKzssox, b. Feb. 20, 1849. 116
IX. Vircinia Greexway McKzessox, b. Feb. 23, 1852. 117
X.  Ipa Lerrerts McKEsson, b. Feb. 23, 1854. 118

77. WILLIAM HULL McLELLAN, son of Isaac and Eliza
(Hull) McLellan, born 1807 ; merchant in Boston ; he married, in
1840, Mary Beers, of Topsham, Maine.



14 DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. Joserr WaeeLEr McLELLan, b. 1841. 119
II. Axxe McLeLraw, b. 1843 ; m. Joseph Vila, of Boston. - 120
ITI. Wriiam H. McLeLan, b. 1845 ; d. young. 121
IV. Jaues Hexry McLELLAN. o122

81. MARY ELIZABETH McLELLAN, daughter of Isaac
and Eliza, (Hull) McLellan, born 1815 ; married, in 1845, William
H. Page, of Boston.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.
1. Eira WincaTE PaGE. 123

83. SARAH A. F. MCLELLAN, daughter of Isaac and Eliza
(Hull) McLellan, born 1820; married, June 22, 1842, Dr.
William Read, of Boston.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. Wrirnian Reap, b. Oct. 5, 1844. 124
II. Freperick Frexce Reap, b. May 23, 1847. 125
II1. RoBerr McLEeLLAN REaD, b. Sept. 7, 1848. 126
IV. Craries Frence Reap, b. Sept. 17, 1853. 127

84. ANNA MARIA CAMPBELL HICKMAN, born 1809;
married, first, George A. Otis, Jr., of Boston, February, 1830,
died June 18, 1830; second, Rev. Z. Mead, February 25, 1836,
died November 27, 1840 ; third, Mr. Chalmers, of Virginia.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.
I. Georee A. Omis, b. Nov. 12, 1830 ; Surgeon U. S.

Army ; m. Miss Baury, of Newton. 128
II. Epwarp CawmpBerL Mzap, b. Jan. 12, 1837 ; lives in

Virginia. 129
III. Wirriax Z. Meap, b, Nov. 29, 1838; d. in Georgia,

May 14, 1864. 130

IV. Awx~a Louisa MEeap, b. Oct. 5, 1840 ; d. Dec. 4, 1844. 131

85. SARAH LOUISA HICKMAN, born 1811; married, Dec.
10, 1828, Samuel J. Smith, of Providence,- editor. In 1830 she

published a volume of poems. Died February 12, 1832, aged
21 years.



DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL. 15

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. Craries J. Surrs, b. Aug. 2, 1831; d. in California,
1846, aged 15. 132

86. SARAH HULL CAMPBELL, born 1817; married Dr.
P. M. Kollock, of Savannah, Georgia.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. Macarraxy CanrBerr KOLLOCK. 133
II. Marion Fexwick KoLLock. 134
I11. Josiam TaryarL KoLLock. 135
IV. Saram CampreLn KoLLOCK. 136

87. EDWARD F. CAMPBELL, J=., born 1819 ; an engineer;
married daughter of Hon. W. F. Peirce, of Alabama.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I.  Harrier Tarxarn CaupeseLL, d. young. 137
II. Fansny Mary CaupBELL. 138
IIL. Epwagrp F. CaupreLr, d. young. 139

90. SAMUEL C. CLARKE, son of Samuel and Rebecca
(Hull) Clarke, born 1806; married, June 4, 1849, Lucinda M.
Larned, of Providence, R. I. She died May 2, 1859.

* CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.
I. Eprre Larsep Crarge, b, in Chicago, Aug. 28, 1851;
d. January 26, 1862. 140

92. JAMES FREEMAN CLARKE, son of Samuel and
Rebecca (Hull) Clarke, born 1810; married, in 1839, Anna
Huidekoper, of Meadville, Pa.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION,

I. Herman Humperorer Crarkg, b. Oct. 15, 1840; d.

Feb. 15, 1849. | 141
IT. Liurax Resecca Crarxe, b. June 4, 1842. 142
ITI. Evor CraxniNe Crarke, b. May 6, 1845. 143
IV. Cora Cragrxke, b. Feb. 9, 1851. 144

93. WILLIAM HULL CLARKE, son of Samuel and Rebecca
~ (Hull) Clarke, born 1812; married, August 7, 1856, Anne Gay
of Boston.



16 DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I.  Axcera CLARKE, b. Oct. 22, 1857; d.ininfancy. 145
II. Romerr Percivar CLargE, b. Sept. 15, 1858. 146
III. Wituiax Horn Crargg, b. Jan. 14, 1860. 147

94. ABRAHAM FULLER CLARKE, son of Samuel and
Rebecca (Hull) Clarke, born 1814; married, July 27, 18486,
Susan S. Fisher, of Boston. |

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. Eva CrarkE, b. Oct. 2, 1847. 148
Ii. Jaues Freeman Crarge, b. June 5, 1849. 149
III. WiLriam Newrox CrLargg, b. Oct. 22, 1851 ; d. Sept.

14, 1852. 150

95. THOMAS CURTIS CLARKE, son of Samuel and
Rebecca (Hull) Clarke, born 1827; married, May, 1857, Susan
Harriet Smith, of Port Hope, Canada West.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. Herman CLARKE, b. Feb. 15, 1858. 151
I1I. ReBecca Loursa Crarge, b. Nov. 11, 1859. 152
III. ArtEUR STANLY EpWARD CLARKE, b. Jan. 21, 1862. 153
IV. Beatrice Vavextia Marcarer CLaRkE, b. July 29, 1866;

d. Jan. 2, 1867. 154

99. LUCY JOSEPHINE WHEELER, daughter of Joseph
and Julia (Hull) Wheeler, born 1830; married, Sept. 4, 1849,
Sterling Smith, of Brooklyn, N. Y., born 1848.

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.

I. CaroLiNE JENETTE Suite, b. Jan. 13, 1851. 155
II.  SreruNe Summers SwmitH, b. Sept. 19, 1852. 156
III. Lours MoyteoMERY SmitH, b. June 26, 1854. 157
IV. Lucy WHEELER SwirH, b. May 29, 1856. 158
V.. SEeEeLpON SwMITH, b. Jan. 6, 1858. 159
VI. Mary SuMMERS SyITH, b. Dec. 1, 1864. 160
VII. Juwsa Huoo Sairs, b. May 18, 1867. 161

102. JOSEPH WHEELER, son of Joseph and Julia (Hull)
Wheeler, born 1836. West Point Military Academy, 1859. In
1861 he joined the Confederates, and was made Colonel of the
19th Alabama Volunteers. Brigadier General in 1862, with



DESCENDANTS OF RICHARD HULL. 17

eavalry command, afterwards Major General, and in 1865 Lieut.

General. Few men in the confederate army saw more service
than Joseph Wheeler. Married Feb. 8, 1866, Ella Jones
Sherwood. -

CHILDREN, NINTH GENERATION.
I. Lucy Louisa WageLer, b. Nov. 24, 1866. 159

DEgep, JosepH HULL OF DERBY, T0 SON JOoSEPE—1732.

Know all men by these presents, that I Joseph Hull, of Derby,
in the County of New Haven, in the Colony of Connecticut, in
New England, on account of the parental love and affection which
1 bear to my son Joseph Hull, of Derby aforesaid; I have there-
fore given, granted, enfeoffed, and firmly made over unto my said
son Joseph Hull, his heirs and assigns forever, viz.; to say: two
certain parcels of land within the township of Derby aforesaid,
lying in the third of Camps mortgage, so called; Imprimis, one
parcel of land that I bought of William Washbon, containing in
quantity Thirty-Eight acres, be it more or less, butted and bound-
ed as appears upon Derby Records; Item, one other parcel of
land that  bought of James Hard, containing in quantity thirty-
seven acres, be it more or less, butted and bounded as appears .
upon Derby Records; all the above mentioned lands with all the
privileges, appurtenances and profits thereof, as grass, herbage,
timber, stone, water, &ec.; To Have And To Hold, to him the
said Joseph Hull, his heirs and assigns forever, as a good inde-
feizable Estate of Inheritance in Fee simple, free and clear of all
manner of incumbrances whatsoever, as former grants, sales, gifts,
jointures, dowries, wills, entails, judgements, executions, and
extents. In confirmation of all the above written premises, I the
said Joseph Hull, Have hereunto set to my hand and seal this
thirty™ day of August, in the year One thousand Seven hundred
and thirty-two; In the fifth year of our Sovereign lord, King
George.

JOSEPH HULL.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in presence of us,

THOMAS BALDWIN,
JosepH Rigas.
2






INDEX.

B
Baldwin, Thomas . . . . 17
Barron, Commodore . . . 10
Barton Susan . . . . . 13
Bassett . e e . . . 6
Baury, Miss . . . . . 14
Beers, Mary . . . . . 13

C

Camp, H. N. . . . 13
' Campbell Edward F. . . 11,12 15
Campbell, Maria e e e .12
Campbell, Harriet T. . . . 15
Campbeli, Fanny M. e .« < 15
Campbell, Sarah H. .« e 12,15
Campbell, Sarah F. . . . .12
Cass, LeWis . . . . . 8
Clark, Eliza . e . 5
Cla1k Luey . . . . . 5
Clark Hapnah . . . . . O
. Clark Sheldon . 5
Clalk Susan . <. 5
Clark William . . . o
Clark Martha . e . . . 6
Clalke Abraham F. . . .
Clarke, Angela . . . .
Clarke, Arthur S. E. . . . 16
Clarke Cora . . . . 15
Clar ke Edith Larned . . . 15
Clarke Beatrice V.M. . . .. 16
Clarke, Eliot C. . .. . 15
Clarke, Eva . . . . . 16
Clarke, Herman . .- . . 16
Clarke, Herman H. . . 15
Clarke, James Freeman . S, 1.‘2, la, 16
Clarke, Lilian R. .. . .
Clarke, Rebecca Louisa . . . 16
Cla1ke, Rebecca H. . . . . 15
Clarke, Robert P. . « e . 16
Clarke, Samuel . . . 12, 35
Clarke, Samuel C. . . . 12,15
Clarke, Sarah Ann . . . . 12

Clarke, Thomas . . . O
Clarke, Thomas Curtis . . .12, 16
Clarke, William Hull . . 12,15,16

Clarke William Newton . . 16

Ch‘tlmers, . . . . . 14

Conant, Horatio . . . . 6

Curtis, . . . . . .« 3
D

Dacres, Captain . . . . 10
Dorman, Edward e+ . . 4

E
Eaton, General . . . . 10
Eliot, Andrew, DD. . .
Eusus William, M.D. . . . 9

F
Fisher, Susan S. . . . . 18
F01be< Leila S. .
For syth R.H. . . . .
Fuller, Abraham, .. . . . 8

Fualler,Sarah ., . , . . 8
G

Galloppe, John . 3

Galpin, P. S. . . . 13

Gay, Anne . . 15

Gillett, Alfred 9

Gillett, David . . 9

Gillett, William . . .9
H,

Hard, James . . ., . 17

Hart,Ann . . . . . .10

Hart, Amelia . . . . . 13
Harrison, General . , . | 7
Herrick, J. H. . . . 13
chl\man Anmna Maria C. . ~ . 11, 14
Hu,kman, H.H.Capt. . . . 11
Huidekoper, Anma . ., . . 15
Hull, Abraham F. . . e . 9

Hull Anmn B, . . . R
Hull, Almira . . , . . 7
Hull, Amelia J, F. .
Hull, Abijah . .,

Hull, Andrew . e
Hull, Ann Eliza . . . . 6
Hull, Benjamin . . .
Hull,Caleb . ., . | ]
Hull, Caroline . 9,10
Hull, Charles , . . .
Hull, Daniel e . 6
Hull, David . . . 5 6,9
Hull, Eliza e . 5, 6 8, 9 10 13

Hull, Elizabeth 5
Hull, Emily . 6
Hull George . . 3
Hull Hannah . . . 4
Hull Harriet . « . 6
Hull, Henry . . 6
Hull, Isaac ., . 3, a, 6, 7 10
Hull, Jeremiah . 4
Hull, John , 3 4
Hull,J.S. . .

Hull Joseph . . 3 4 5 6 7, 13 17
Hull Joseph B. . . . . 13
Hull Julia K. - .. - 9,10
Hull Levi . . . . 58, 7, 13
Hull, Luecy . . . . . 6
Hull Mary . . 4,5
Hull Maria . .« .« 910
Hul] Mary Auvusta « . . . 138

Hull Nathan . . . . . 5
Hull Rebecca P. . 9,10

* »



AL INDEX.
Page,
Hull, Richard . . . . . 84 Page, William R,

Hull, Robert . . . . 3

Hull, Samuel . . . 4 5, 6
Huall, Sarah . . . . 5 8, 9 10
Hull, Sarah Ann . . 13

Hull, Sarah ILmey . . . . 13
Haull, Sally . c e« . . B
Hull, Susan . . e e 9
I-Iull Willlam . . . 3,5,6,7
Hull WilliamF. . . . 13
Hml William R. T
J

Jackson, John . . . . 4
Jefferson, Thomas . . . . 7

K
Kirkland, John L. . . . . 13
Kollock, Macartan C. e« . 15
Kollock, Marian F. . . . 15
Kollock, Josiah T. ., . . . 15
Xollock, P.M.Dr.. . - ., 13
Kollock, SarahC. . . . ., 15

L
Larned, Lucinda M, - . . 15
Lefferts, Maria . . ., . . 13
Lincoln, General . . . 7

M

Mann, Lavinia . . . . . 6
Mansfield, Rev. Dr. e e . 5
McLellan, Anne . . . . . 4
MecLellan, Henry B. . . .11
McLellan, Francis M. . . . 11
McLellan, James A. . . . il
McLellan, Isaac . . . ., . 11
McLelan, James H. .- . . 14
McLellan, Joseph 'W. .. . 14
McLellan, Mary E. .
McLellan, Parkman . A & 1
McLellan, Sarah AL F.

McLellan, William H. . .
McKesson, Catherine A, . ., ., 13
McKesson, Elizabeth D. . . 13
McKesson, Eliza Georgiana . . 13
McKesson, George Clinton .
McKesson, Ida Lefferts . . . 13
McKesson, Isabella M. . .. 13
McXKesson, Mary Angusta . . . 13
McKesson, Maria Amelia . 13
MecKesson, John . . . 10 11, 13
McKesson, Virginia G, . . . 13
McKesson, William H, . . . 11
Mead, Anna Louisa e . . 14
Mead, Edward C. S X
Mead, William Z. . . . . 14
Mead, Z.Rev. . . . . . 14

Nichols, Mary . 4

Otis, George A. « . . .14

Ty O 2

Page, John O. e . .12
?age RufusK. . . . e . 12

Page, William H.
Page, Sarah Hull
Pza ker, Doctor
Parker, Samuel
Peirce, W F.
Platt, F. A,
Platt Isaac H.
PIatt Mary Augusta
Pleble Commodom
Prmdle, Joseph.

.

Read, Charles T,
Read TFrederick F.
Read Robert M.
Read William, MD
Read W}lllam .
nggs, Joseph . .

Salter, John C. .
Saiter, Theodore
Sandfmd John C.
Sandtord Susan E.
Sewalli, Samuel
Shelma.n Philip
Shenvood Ella J.
Smith, Charles J.
Smith,

Smlth, Caroline J
Smith, David
Smlth Eliza
Smxth Isaac
Smlth Hannah
Smxth Joseph .
Smlth JulmHml
Smlth Louis M.
Smlth Lucy W. .

-

-

Smlth Mary Summniers

Smnh Sheldon
Snnrh Sterling
Snnth Srerlmer
bmnh Susan

-

anh Susan E. .
Snnt-h, Susan Hartrief .

Smith, Samuel J.
Smxth William .
Spcﬁ"md Chloe .
Steuben, Baron .

. [
Ufford, Ira ., .
w
Walier, .
‘Washbon, Wﬂlnm

‘Washington, General .
Watrous, . . .
Webb, Colonel

Wheele1, Lucy J ocephine )

Wheeler, Lucy Louisa

‘Wheeler, Joseph

Wheeler, Sarah Lou;ba
Wheeler William Hall .

Whitney.

LS

o

L]
)..a
-3

. 1~, 16 17

. ) . . 5’





